

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023

Group	Note	Attributable to the owners of the Company -----						
		Share capital RM	Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI RM	Share option reserve RM	Accumulated losses RM	Total RM	Non- controlling interests RM	Total equity RM
At 1 January 2023		244,458,001	1,421,098	613,175	(63,635,437)	182,856,837	15,353,703	198,210,540
Total comprehensive loss for the financial year		-	-	-	(18,700,434)	(18,700,434)	(998,264)	(19,698,698)
Loss for the financial year		-	-	-	-	(534,600)	-	(534,600)
Other comprehensive loss for the financial year		-	(534,600)	-	-	(534,600)	-	(534,600)
Total comprehensive loss		-	(534,600)	-	(18,700,434)	(19,235,034)	(998,264)	(20,233,298)
Transactions with owners								
Issuance of ordinary shares	16	30,719,930	-	-	-	30,719,930	-	30,719,930
Share option lapsed	17	-	-	(613,175)	613,175	-	-	-
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest on shares of a subsidiary		-	-	-	-	-	(4,000,000)	(4,000,000)
Total transaction with owners		30,719,930	-	(613,175)	613,175	30,719,930	(4,000,000)	26,719,930
At 31 December 2023		275,177,931	886,498	-	(81,722,696)	194,341,733	10,355,439	204,697,172

Statements of Changes in Equity
(Cont'd)

Group	Note	----- Attributable to the owners of the Company -----						
		Share capital RM	Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI RM	Share option reserve RM	Accumulated losses RM	Total RM	Non- controlling interests RM	Total equity RM
At 1 January 2022		211,099,773	1,223,098	739,279	(55,936,890)	157,125,260	140,034	157,265,294
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial year		-	-	-	(8,038,764)	(8,038,764)	13,487,370	5,448,606
(Loss)/Profit for the financial year		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the financial year		-	198,000	-	-	198,000	-	198,000
Total comprehensive income/(loss)		-	198,000	-	(8,038,764)	(7,840,764)	13,487,370	5,646,606
Transactions with owners								
Issuance of ordinary shares	16	33,358,228	-	-	-	33,358,228	-	33,358,228
Share option issued	17	-	-	221,296	-	221,296	-	221,296
Share option lapsed	17	-	-	(347,400)	347,400	-	-	-
Non-controlling interests arising from acquisition of a new subsidiary	9	-	-	-	-	-	1,719,116	1,719,116
Change in ownership interests in a subsidiary	9	-	-	-	(7,183)	(7,183)	7,183	-
Total transaction with owners		33,358,228	-	(126,104)	340,217	33,572,341	1,726,299	35,298,640
At 31 December 2022		244,458,001	1,421,098	613,175	(63,635,437)	182,856,837	15,353,703	198,210,540